
 

 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 18 November 2020 
Please ask for: Emma Keany 
Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01253 887476 

 

Audit Committee meeting on Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 6.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber - Civic Centre and via WebEx.  
 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting via the Council’s YouTube page 
(https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil). 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any members of the 
Committee on any item on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 10 March 2020.  
 

 

4.   Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Legal Services Manager.  
 

 

5.   Internal Audit and Risk Management- Progress Report 
 

(Pages 11 - 32) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 

 

6.   Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 

 

7.   Annual Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil


 

 

8.   Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures 
 

(Pages 41 - 60) 

 Report of the Head of Governance (Data Protection Officer)  
 

 

9.   Annual Review of the Audit Committee's Performance 
 

(Pages 61 - 70) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
 

 

10.   Statement of Accounts (Post Audit) 2019/20 
 

 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer)  
 
(Papers to follow) 
 

 

11.   Management Representation Letter 2019/20 
 

 

 Letter to be signed by the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the 
Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) on 26 November 
2020.  
 
(Papers to follow) 

 

 

12.   Report of Those Charges with Governance (ISA 260) 2019/20 
 

 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
 
(Papers to follow) 
 

 

 



 

Audit Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 
10 March 2020 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, R Amos, E Ellison, Longton, Minto, O'Neill, Stirzaker, 
L Walmsley, Fairbanks and Webster. 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Cartridge, Holden and Moon. 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor I Amos. 
 
Officers present: 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte LLP) 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
36 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

37 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 19 
November 2019 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

38 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
that reviewed the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
The Head of Governance discussed the report and highlighted a change that 
the External Auditors, Deloitte, had requested be added to the committee’s 
terms of reference. The change was to ensure that the committee annually 
reviewed the impartiality of the external auditors so that could ensure that 
they remained objective in their audit work without this being impaired by 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

additional work provided to the council.  
 
Joanne Billington asked the external auditor, Paul Hewitson, how he would 
envision the review would take place. He responded by stating it may be ideal 
to review the work of the external auditors after the ISA 260 (Report to those 
charged with Governance) had been considered by the committee. He also 
suggested that the committee should review their impartiality every time 
Deloitte LLP was chosen to deliver other work. Mr Hewitson also discussed 
how the review could be delegated to officers but this would need to be 
documented.  
 
Agreed: 
 

1. That the following additional bullet point be inserted under the section 
on External Audit in the proposed terms of reference: 

 To consider periodically (at least annually), whether the auditors 
appointed to carry out the external audit function remain 
independent and objective and, that their judgement in carrying out 
that role has not been impaired as a consequence of their 
participation in any non-audit reviews, service or advice provided to 
the Council. 

 
2. That, subject to the inclusion of the addition in 1 above, the revised 

terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 of the report accurately 
reflected the role of the Committee. 

 
3. That the full Council be recommended to approve the revised terms of 

reference and to include them as Article 7 in Part 2 of the Constitution, 
in place of the previous version. 

 
39 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2020/21  

 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
that reviewed the Internal Audit Strategy and annual Audit Plan for the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 
The Head of Governance highlighted key aspects of the report. She 
discussed the audit team structure, the fact that the plan had not identified 
any need for Lancashire County Council auditors to cover any work due to the 
comprehensive assurance mapping that is now completed, the shared audit 
service with Lancaster City Council and the reference, in Appendix 2, to 
Marine Hall.  
 
Agreed:  
 

1. That the Internal Audit Strategy, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, 
and the Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21, attached as Appendix 2 of the 
report, be approved.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 

40 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
regarding the annual review of the internal audit charter.  
 
The Head of Governance provided an overview to the report and the purpose 
of the charter and informed the committee that there had been no changes to 
this document since its last review in 2019.  
 
Agreed:  
 

1. That the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2 be approved.  

 
41 Letter from the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA)  

 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) provided a verbal 
update regarding the letter from the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  
 
The committee noted the letter.  
 

42 External Audit Plan 2019/20  
 

Paul Hewittson, External Auditor (Deloitte LLP), submitted a report setting out 
how Deloitte would carry out their audit work on Wyre’s activities and 
performance for the year ending 31 March 2020. He drew attention, in 
particular, to the following key elements of the plan: 
 

- Where the most risk had been identified and would subsequently mean the 
work that the external auditors would dedicate most of their time towards; 
- How ‘materiality’ would be determined (on page 49 of the printed 
agenda); 
- The ‘significant risks dashboard’ (on page 51-54 of the printed agenda); 
- The responses on insights raised in the previous audit (on page 55 the 
printed agenda) and 
- Arrangements for the confirmation of the independence of the audit team 
and fees (on page 60 of the printed agenda). 
 

Members of the Committee initially expressed some concern about the use of 
a ‘materiality’ figure of £1.2 million (based 2% of the Council’s gross income), 
leading to miss-statements of less than £61,000 not routinely being reported 
to the Committee. However, they were satisfied by the External Auditor’s 
explanation that on the basis he had described, £61,000, represented 
approximately 5% of 2% of the Council’s Total Gross Income and was 
therefore a reasonable reporting threshold to use. All errors below the 
£61,000 threshold are reported to the s.151 officer and their deputy. 
 

Members of the Committee also indicated that they were comfortable with the 
independence of the audit team, even with the additional work carried out.  
 

The committee noted The External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 
March 2020. 
 

Page 5



 

43 Periodic private discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor  
 
Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Head of Governance, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme. 
 
(The Head of Finance, the Democratic Services Officer and the External 
Auditor left the room for this item). 
 

44 Time and date of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 5 May 2020 at 6pm. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.51 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 29 May 2020 

 

Page 6



 
   1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Mary Grimshaw, Legal 
Services Manager  

Audit Committee 26 November 2020 4 

 

Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered at the 

Audit Committee in November 2019. 
   
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 Evidence that the council complies with current legislation.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
 3.1 

 
 
 

Members are requested to note that there have been no authorisations 
granted for directed surveillance or covert human intelligence source 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 since 2012. 
 

 

 3.2. Members are requested to note that there are no changes to the RIPA 
policy which was last updated and approved by the Audit Committee in 
November 2019. The RIPA policy can be found at the following location.  
https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/LegalDepartment/SitePages/Reg
ulation-of-Investigatory-Powers-Act.aspx 
 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications 
data under the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000. These rules set high standards for all public authorities that use 
these powers to undertake a range of enforcement functions to ensure 
they can keep the public safe and bring criminals to justice, whilst 
protecting individuals’ rights to privacy.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/LegalDepartment/SitePages/Regulation-of-Investigatory-Powers-Act.aspx
https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/LegalDepartment/SitePages/Regulation-of-Investigatory-Powers-Act.aspx


 
   2 

 
 

 4.2 From 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, became 
effective. It introduced a more restrictive approach to the use of RIPA by 
local authorities by limiting the use of direct authorisations to serious 
crimes, i.e. those crimes punishable by a maximum custodial sentence of 
six months or more or those constituting an offence of selling alcohol or 
tobacco to children. The application must also have judicial approval by a 
magistrate before an authorisation takes effect and the magistrate needs 
to be satisfied that there are reasonable grounds for believing that the 
requirements of RIPA are met.  
 

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Home Office Code of Practice requires a number of best working 
practices to be adopted by all public authorities, including:  
 

 An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is 
being used consistently and in accordance with the Council’s 
policy; and 
 

 An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for 
purpose.  
 

 
 5.2 
[...]
ty x   asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection  

 

Processing Personal Data 

In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a 3rd party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

 

report author telephone no. email date 

Mary Grimshaw 01253 887214 Mary.grimshaw@wyre.gov.uk 25.10.2019 

 
    

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review progress in relation to the 2020/21 Audit Plan, Risk 

Management and consider progress against the action plan resulting 
from the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound 
system of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to note the progress reports attached at Appendices 
1, 2, and 3. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Audit Committee has a clear role in relation to the authority’s internal 
audit function and this involves: 

 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to 
ensure that it meets the council’s overall strategic direction; 

 Approving the annual programme of audits paying particular 
attention to whether there is sufficient and appropriate coverage 
and; 

 Monitoring progress against the plan and assessing whether 
adequate skills and resources are available to provide an effective 
audit function.  

 
 4.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out 

will include formal consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, 
issues of concern and actions planned as a result of audit work. A key 
part of the role is receiving and reviewing regular reports from the Head 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



of Governance in order to reach an overall opinion on the internal control 
environment and the quality of internal audit coverage. 
 

5.  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The progress reports in relation to Internal Audit, Risk Management and 
the action plan resulting from the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement 
are attached at Appendices 1, 2, and 3. 

 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The annual programme of audits is performed by the in-
house team. To date no audit days have been supplied by 
Lancashire Audit services. However the budget remains in 
place in case additional support is needed in quarter four 
of 2020/21. 
 

Legal 
Effective audit and risk management assist in good 
governance and probity of council actions. 
 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a 
 below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers on 
those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  Data Protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to con
[...]
it work was completed during the period 1 April to 31 August 2020 
owing to both the Head of Governance and the Senior Auditor being redeployed to 
work with the Community Hubs during the on-going pandemic. In addition, from the 2 
November 2020, the Senior Auditor returned to supporting the Community Hubs 
restarted for the borough’s Clinically Extremely Vulnerable residents.  
 
The audit plan for 2020/21 that was approved in March 2020 is in the process of 
being revised to take into consideration the loss of audit days during quarter one and 
two and the reduced resources going forward given the on-going support being 
provided to the Community Hub. The revised audit plan will focus on areas of high 
risk and will also include assurance work around the processing of Covid related 
grants. Once agreed with the Corporate Director Resources, the revised plan will be 
circulated to the Audit Committee.  
 

Other audit work undertaken during the year 2020/21 

 
National Fraud Initiative – Cabinet Office data matching exercise 
 
The Compliance Team have been finalising the investigation of the matches of the 
2018/19 NFI exercise. A report will be submitted to the next Audit Committee (March 
2020). In addition the 20/21 exercise is now underway. The Head of Governance is 
currently in the process of uploading a number of datasets in line with Cabinet Office 
requirements. The deadline for completion is December 2020 with the matches being 
released over the next few months. A discussion will take place with the Compliance 
Manager to identify a timelier follow-up process for the matches of the 20/21 
exercise, recognising that some allowances may still need to be made depending on 
the pandemic situation.   
 
Information Governance - Compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and GDPR  
 
The Council’s Data Protection Officer (DPO) and Deputy DPO continue to work to 
ensure the Council is compliant with the Data Protection Act 2018 (the Act) and the 
enshrined 
[...]
 is reviewed on a regular basis following updates from 
Central Government, CMT and Head of Services. The last review was completed in 
November 2020. The BREXIT register can be found on SharePoint following this link 
 
https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Brexit.aspx 
 
 
ICT Risks 
 
In 2017, SOCITM carried out an independent review of the council’s ICT Service. A 
number of high level recommendations were made to improve the delivery of the 
service, one being the identification and compilation of an ICT risk register. This was 
completed in January 2018 and is reviewed quarterly by the Service Director 
Performance and Innovation, Head of ICT and the Senior Auditor. The last review 
was completed on 21 September 2020 and a verbal update will be provided at the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Brexit.aspx


2019/20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN – POSITION AT NOVEMBER 2020 

 

Governance 
Issue 

Year 
relating 

to 

Finding Action required Timescales / 
Officer 

Responsible 

Update as at November 
2020 

Information 
Governance 

C/F 
2018/19 

The council continues to 
work towards ensuring full 
compliance with the 
changes to the Data 
Protection Act and the 
GDPR. Whilst significant 
work has been completed in 
respect of contracts, data 
subject rights and privacy, 
further work is still required 
in respect of data sharing 
and validation of the 
council’s information asset 
registers. 
 

A GDPR compliance audit was 
included in the 2019/20 audit 
plan and was to be completed 
by an external provider under 
the Lancashire County 
Council, ICT audit framework. 
Unfortunately, owing to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, this piece 
of work has been delayed and 
will be rolled to the 2021/22 
audit plan.  In the meantime, 
the Head of Governance will 
use the report issued for 
Lancaster City Council to 
benchmark Wyre’s policies 
and procedures.  
 

Jo Billington / 
Jo Port
[...]
50 basis. Prior to 
Covid-19 the YMCA were 
optimistic 2020/21 would see a 
recovery to the agreed subsidy 
level of £147,500 but this is 
now not possible. Further work 
is ongoing to support the 
YMCA’s cashflow during the 
pandemic. Any significant 
changes will need to be 
approved. 
 

Corporate 
Director 

Communities 
 

On-going 

Following the recent 
pandemic which resulted in 
the closure of the Borough’s 
leisure centres, the council 
has continued to financially 
support the YMCA. The CMT 
and Management Board are 
working closely with the 
YMCA to work through the 
pandemic.  
A report under emergency 
powers was approved during 
the first lockdown to agree 
additional funding of 
£489,000 for 2020/21. This 
situation is being kept under 
review.  
 

P
age 30



 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020 

 

Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 Evidence that the Council has arrangements in place to maintain a 

sound system of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to note the proposed changes summarised in 
paragraph 5.1 and to approve the updated Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 of this report which can 
be viewed on the council’s website at: 
 
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b4128/Proposed%20Financial
%20Regulations%20and%20Financial%20Procedure%20Rules%2026th
-Nov-2020%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules form part of 
the Council’s governance structure and help to demonstrate that 
arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal 
control. 
 
The Financial Regu
[...]
ee.pdf?T=9). 

Page 35

mailto:joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b4128/Proposed%20Financial%20Regulations%20and%20Financial%20Procedure%20Rules%2026th-Nov-2020%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b4128/Proposed%20Financial%20Regulations%20and%20Financial%20Procedure%20Rules%2026th-Nov-2020%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b4128/Proposed%20Financial%20Regulations%20and%20Financial%20Procedure%20Rules%2026th-Nov-2020%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 
Audit Committee 26 November 2020 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES – ANTI-FRAUD, 
CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY, WHISTLEBLOWING AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

AND REGISTERING INTERESTS 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely: 

 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery; 

 Whistleblowing; and 

 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the council has arrangements in place that 
are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the conduct 
of its business. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the policy documents detailed above.  
 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee work plan includes an annual review of the policies 
listed below: 
 
Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery - originally approved by the Standards 
Committee in 2006. The policy was amended in November 2011 to make 
reference to the Bribery Act 2010, which came into effect on the 1 July 
2011.  
 
Whistleblowing - originally agreed by the Standards Committee in 2004. 
The Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed using the British Standards 
Institute (BSI) Whistleblowing Arrangements Code of Practice for 
1
[...]
sing personal data, the council is obliged to fulfil individuals’ 
reasonable expectations of privacy by complying with the GDPR and 
other relevant data protection legislation (The Data Protection Act 2018). 
 
This policy and guidance seeks to ensure that the council;  

 is clear about how personal data must be processed and the 
expectations for all those who process personal data on its behalf; 
 

 complies with the data protection law and with any other good 
practice around data processing; 
 

 protects its reputation by ensuring the personal data entrusted to 
us is processed in accordance with data subjects’ rights; and 

 

 protects itself from risks of personal data breaches and other 
breaches of data protection law.  

 
5.  Key Issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 The Data Protection Policy and Procedures and incident / breach 

reporting and investigation instruction was last reviewed and approved 
by the Audit Committee in November 2019 and is attached at Appendix 
1. Following a review by the council’s Data Protection Officer, only one 
minor change, relating to the council’s approach to Data Protection 
Training (para 16.2) has been made.  

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the 
adoption of this policy.  

Legal 

The council’s Data Protection Policy and Procedures 
assist the council in ensuring it meets the requirements of 
the General Data Protection Regulations and other data 
protection law.  

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety X  asset managem
[...]

be doing to improve the 
value added to the 
organsiation.  
  

24 Does the Audit Committee have an 
action plan to improve any areas of 
weakness? 

   Actions contained within 
this checklist are 
highlighted in bold and 
will be implemented prior 
to the next annual review. 
  

25 Does the Audit Committee publish 
an annual report to account for its 
performance and explain its work? 

   A periodic report is 
submitted to Full Council 
with the last report being 
considered on the 14 

Page 69



  

Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments 

November 2019. The 
report explains the work 
of the Committee and 
more specifically details 
the reports that been 
submitted to the Audit 
Committee during the 
year. 
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	5 Internal Audit and Risk Management- Progress Report
	6 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	7 Annual Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies
	8 Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures
	9 Annual Review of the Audit Committee's Performance



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 
26 November 2020 via WebEx. 
 

 
Audit Committee members present: 
Councillors McKay, Ingham, R Amos, Cartridge, E Ellison, Longton, Minto, Moon, O'Neill, 
Stirzaker, L Walmsley and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Holden 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance 
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
Others present: 
Joe Stone, External Auditor (Deloitte LPP) 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte LPP) 
 
2 members of the public viewed the meeting via YouTube. 
 

 
45 Confirmation of minutes  

 
Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 10 March 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

46 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

47 Statement of Accounts (Post Audit) 2019/20  
 
The Chairman proposed, and the committee agreed, that items 10, 11 and 12 
on the agenda be taken next.  
 
Councillor Cartridge joined the meeting during this item. 



 

 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte LPP), explained that for reasons 
primarily related to the implications of the COVID-19 pandemic, the audit 
could not be concluded. He reassured the committee that many other Local 
Authorities were also in the same position. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources thanked Mr Hewitson for his work with the 
council and said that it was likely that a special meeting of the committee 
would need to be convened in the New Year to complete the work. 
 
The verbal report was noted.  
 

48 Management Representation Letter 2019/20  
 
It was noted that, as a result of the delay reported to the committee by Paul 
Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte LPP) under the previous item, the letter 
was not ready to be signed.  
 

49 Report of Those Charges with Governance (ISA 260) 2019/20  
 
It was noted that, as a result of the delay reported to the committee by Paul 
Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte LPP) under item 47, the report was not 
ready to be published. 
 

50 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Legal Services Manager submitted a report that reviewed the authority’s 
use of RIPA since it was last considered by the Audit Committee in November 
2019.  
 
The Head of Governance summarised the main points in the report and 
explained that there had been no authorisations granted for direct surveillance 
or covert human intelligence source under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 since 2012, nor had there been any change to the updated 
policy that had been approved by the Audit Committee in November 2019. 
 
Agreed that the recommendations be noted.  
 

51 Internal Audit and Risk Management- Progress Report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
that reviewed progress in relation to the 2020/21 Audit Plan and Risk 
Management and considered progress against the action plan resulting from 
2019/20 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Head of Governance referred to the report and summarised the three 
appendices. She confirmed that, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, both 
she and the Senior Auditor had been redeployed to work with the Community 
Hubs. As a consequence, five months of the audit plan had been lost.   
 
The Senior Auditor referred to strategic and ICT risks, all of which could be 



 

viewed in the Risk Register.   
 
The Head of Governance referred to the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan 2019/20.  Progress had again been frustrated by the pandemic 
but she expected further progress to be made over the next few months. 
 
Members of the committee asked a number of questions, to which the 
Corporate Director Resources and the Head of Governance made the 
following comments: 
 

 A summary of the grant management report would be available by the 
end of December; 

 Regarding Civica Pay, there were still a couple of stages to go but PCI 
compliance would be achieved once all stages of the project were 
completed; 

 There was a robust procedure in place for dealing with complaints, 
which would be reviewed in 2021; 

 There was approval in place to review the provision of leisure centres 
across the borough using external consultants, who would kick-start 
the process which would probably lead to further pieces of more 
detailed work. 

 
It was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

52 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
review the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules. 
 
The Head of Governance highlighted a number of proposed amendments, 
detailed in Paragraph 5.1 of the report.   
 
Agreed that the proposed changes be noted and the updated Financial 
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules be approved. 
 

53 Annual Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report, 
an annual review of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, which was 
introduced by the Head of Governance.  
 
The Head of Governance gave an overview of the report.  
 
She explained that the Council’s Anti Money Laundering Policy and procedure 
had not yet been revised and this would come to a future committee. 
 
It was agreed that the following policy documents be approved: 
 

 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery, 

 Whistleblowing, and 

 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests. 



 

 
54 Approval of the Council's Data Protection Policy and Procedures  

 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
setting out the Council’s Data Protection Policy and Procedures, which the 
Head of Governance introduced.  
 
In response to a question from a member of the committee the Head of 
Governance reassured the committee that there was a low risk of a GDPR 
breach, despite the Lancashire County Council Action Plan being delayed 
until 2021/22.  She would continue to report to the Corporate Management 
Team quarterly and to the Audit Committee every six months.   
 
It was agreed that the Data Protection Policy and Procedures and 
incident/breach reporting and investigation instruction be approved.  
 

55 Annual Review of the Audit Committee's Performance  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report, 
the annual review of the Audit Committee’s Performance. 
 
In response to a question concerning the appointment of an independent 
member and if the role was a statutory requirement, the Head of Governance 
commented that at present it was not as mandatory requirement and that she 
would envisage difficulty in recruiting to such a role. The Corporate Director 
Resources added that following the publication of the Redmond Review, 
legislation in this regard was awaited.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

(i) That the committee note the completion of the annual self-assessment 
of the Audit Committee’s performance, and 

(ii) That the outstanding training of the newest committee member be 
completed at the earliest opportunity 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.06 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 10 December 2020. 
 


